
Securitisation of SME Loans originated by Banca Popolare dell'Alto Adige S.p.A.

Euro 141,000,000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

Euro 352,000,000 Class A2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

Euro 150,000,000 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

Euro 121,319,000 Class J Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due October 2060

Matteo Altoè / Francesca Zorzetto

E-mail: voba7@finint.com

Via V. Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Collection Period 01/07/2024 30/09/2024

Interest Period 29/07/2024 28/10/2024

Payment Date 28/10/2024

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of 

incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

Voba N. 7 S.r.l.

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

  Contacts

  Reporting Dates

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in the 

Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have 

no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer Voba N. 7 S.r.l.

Originator Banca Popolare dell'Alto Adige S.p.A.

Servicer Banca Popolare dell'Alto Adige S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Calculation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank and Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch

Cash Manager and Transaction Account Bank

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Arranger UniCredit Bank AG, Natixis S.A. and Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l.)**

Stichting Corporate Services Provider Wilmington Trust SP Services (London) Limited

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day Means any day on which TARGET2 is open.

** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, FISG S.r.l. has been merged by way of incorporation into 

Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

   1. Transaction overview 

Banca Popolare dell'Alto Adige S.p.A.

Means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following 

Payment Date.

Means (a) prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice, the 27 day of January, April, July and October

in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day, and

(b) following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, any day on which any payment is required to be

made by the Representative of the Noteholders in accordance with the Post Trigger Notice Priority

of Payments, the Conditions and the Intercreditor Agreement, provided that the First Payment

Date will fall on 27 July 2018.

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of 

incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)
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The Notes

Issue Date 04 June 2018

Class A1 Notes Class A2 Notes Class B Notes Class J Notes

141.000.000 352.000.000 150.000.000 121.319.000

EUR EUR EUR EUR

04 June 2018 04 June 2018 04 June 2018 04 June 2018

October 2060 October 2060 October 2060 October 2060

Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg N.A.

IT0005335465 IT0005335473 IT0005335481 IT0005335499

183499912 183499874 183499998 183500074

100.000 100.000 100.000 1.000

Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through

Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Variable Return

0,35% 0,50% 1,25% N.A.

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

1,00% 3,50% 5,00% N.A.

0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

The Portfolio

Initial Portfolio: Euro 750.469.537,60 

Transfer Date: 10 May 2018

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in 

accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended 

and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

The Receivables comprised in the Portfolio arise out of loans (i) governed by Italian Law, (ii) granted to companies or sole proprietorships (ditte individuali) or

professional firms (studi professionali), (iii) classified as small and medium enterprise (SME) according to the definition published by the European Commission.

Indexation

Payment frequency

Cap on Coupon

Floor on Coupon

Spread

Classes

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Final Maturity Date

Denomination

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Issue Date

Type of amortisation

Currency
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Spread Euribor Interest Rate Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

04/06/2018 27/07/2018 27/07/2018 141.000.000,00    -                   0,350% -0,349% 0,001% 53 211,50             26.354.056,20 211,50             114.645.943,80 -                   0,81309180

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 114.645.943,80    -                   0,350% -0,321% 0,029% 94 8.685,60          37.797.432,90 8.685,60          76.848.510,90   -                   0,54502490

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 76.848.510,90      -                   0,350% -0,317% 0,033% 91 6.415,50          41.937.756,90 6.415,50          34.910.754,00   -                   0,24759400

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 34.910.754,00      -                   0,350% -0,306% 0,044% 91 3.877,50          33.467.802,30 3.877,50          1.442.951,70     -                   0,01023370

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 1.442.951,70        -                   0,350% -0,312% 0,038% 91 141,00             1.442.951,70   141,00             -                     -                   0,00000000

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 -                       -                   0,350% -0,378% 0,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 27/01/2020 -                       -                   0,350% -0,404% 0,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/01/2020 27/04/2020 27/04/2020 -                       -                   0,350% -0,386% 0,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/04/2020 27/07/2020 27/07/2020 -                       -                   0,350% -0,161% 0,189% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/07/2020 27/10/2020 27/10/2020 -                       -                   0,350% -0,453% 0,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/10/2020 27/01/2021 27/01/2021 -                       -                   0,350% -0,512% 0,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/01/2021 27/04/2021 27/04/2021 -                       -                   0,350% -0,543% 0,000% 90 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/04/2021 27/07/2021 27/07/2021 -                       -                   0,350% -0,539% 0,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/07/2021 27/10/2021 27/10/2021 -                       -                   0,350% -0,544% 0,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/10/2021 27/01/2022 27/01/2022 -                       -                   0,350% -0,548% 0,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/01/2022 27/04/2022 27/04/2022 -                       -                   0,350% -0,548% 0,000% 90 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/04/2022 27/07/2022 27/07/2022 -                       -                   0,350% -0,415% 0,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/07/2022 27/10/2022 27/10/2022 -                       -                   0,350% 0,233% 0,583% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/10/2022 27/01/2023 27/01/2023 -                       -                   0,350% 1,577% 1,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/01/2023 27/04/2023 27/04/2023 -                       -                   0,350% 2,458% 1,000% 90 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/04/2023 27/07/2023 27/07/2023 -                       -                   0,350% 3,268% 1,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/07/2023 27/10/2023 27/10/2023 -                       -                   0,350% 3,705% 1,000% 92 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

27/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 -                       -                   0,350% 3,938% 1,000% 94 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 -                       -                   0,350% 3,925% 1,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 -                       -                   0,350% 3,864% 1,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 -                       -                   0,350% 3,686% 1,000% 91 -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   0,00000000

   2.1 Class A1 Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Spread Euribor Interest Rate Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Pool factor

04/06/2018 27/07/2018 27/07/2018 352.000.000,00    -                   0,500% -0,349% 0,151% 53 78.249,60         -                      78.249,60         352.000.000,00         -                   1,00000000  

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 352.000.000,00    -                   0,500% -0,321% 0,179% 94 164.524,80       -                      164.524,80       352.000.000,00         -                   1,00000000  

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 352.000.000,00    -                   0,500% -0,317% 0,183% 91 162.835,20       -                      162.835,20       352.000.000,00         -                   1,00000000  

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 352.000.000,00    -                   0,500% -0,306% 0,194% 91 172.620,80       -                      172.620,80       352.000.000,00         -                   1,00000000  

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 352.000.000,00    -                   0,500% -0,312% 0,188% 91 167.270,40       39.208.224,00     167.270,40       312.791.776,00         -                   0,88861300  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 312.791.776,00    -                   0,500% -0,378% 0,122% 91 96.448,00         31.731.568,00     96.448,00         281.060.208,00         -                   0,79846650  

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 27/01/2020 281.060.208,00    -                   0,500% -0,404% 0,096% 91 68.217,60         38.435.584,00     68.217,60         242.624.624,00         -                   0,68927450  

27/01/2020 27/04/2020 27/04/2020 242.624.624,00    -                   0,500% -0,386% 0,114% 91 69.907,20         36.436.752,00     69.907,20         206.187.872,00         -                   0,58576100  

27/04/2020 27/07/2020 27/07/2020 206.187.872,00    -                   0,500% -0,161% 0,339% 91 176.668,80       15.534.992,00     176.668,80       190.652.880,00         -                   0,54162750  

27/07/2020 27/10/2020 27/10/2020 190.652.880,00    -                   0,500% -0,453% 0,047% 92 22.915,20         14.227.136,00     22.915,20         176.425.744,00         -                   0,50120950  

27/10/2020 27/01/2021 27/01/2021 176.425.744,00    -                   0,500% -0,512% 0,000% 92 -                   20.755.504,00     -                   155.670.240,00         -                   0,44224500  

27/01/2021 27/04/2021 27/04/2021 155.670.240,00    -                   0,500% -0,543% 0,000% 90 -                   18.917.712,00     -                   136.752.528,00         -                   0,38850150  

27/04/2021 27/07/2021 27/07/2021 136.752.528,00    -                   0,500% -0,539% 0,000% 91 -                   26.021.248,00     -                   110.731.280,00         -                   0,31457750  

27/07/2021 27/10/2021 27/10/2021 110.731.280,00    -                   0,500% -0,544% 0,000% 92 -                   22.022.528,00     -                   88.708.752,00           -                   0,25201350  

27/10/2021 27/01/2022 27/01/2022 88.708.752,00      -                   0,500% -0,548% 0,000% 92 -                   29.903.104,00     -                   58.805.648,00           -                   0,16706150  

27/01/2022 27/04/2022 27/04/2022 58.805.648,00      -                   0,500% -0,548% 0,000% 90 -                   20.420.048,00     -                   38.385.600,00           -                   0,10905000  

27/04/2022 27/07/2022 27/07/2022 38.385.600,00      -                   0,500% -0,415% 0,085% 91 8.236,80           21.947.200,00     8.236,80           16.438.400,00           -                   0,04670000  

27/07/2022 27/10/2022 27/10/2022 16.438.400,00      -                   0,500% 0,233% 0,733% 92 30.800,00         16.438.400,00     30.800,00         -                            -                   -               

27/10/2022 27/01/2023 27/01/2023 -                        -                   0,500% 1,577% 2,077% 92 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

27/01/2023 27/04/2023 27/04/2023 -                        -                   0,500% 2,458% 2,958% 90 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

27/04/2023 27/07/2023 27/07/2023 -                        -                   0,500% 3,268% 3,500% 91 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

27/07/2023 27/10/2023 27/10/2023 -                        -                   0,500% 3,705% 3,500% 92 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

27/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 -                        -                   0,500% 3,938% 3,500% 94 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 -                        -                   0,500% 3,925% 3,500% 91 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 -                        -                   0,500% 3,864% 3,500% 91 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 -                        -                   0,500% 3,686% 3,500% 91 -                   -                      -                   -                            -                   -               

   2.2 Class A2 Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Spread Euribor Interest Rate Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

04/06/2018 27/07/2018 27/07/2018 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,349% 0,901% 53 198.975,00       -                      198.975,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,321% 0,929% 94 363.855,00       -                      363.855,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,317% 0,933% 91 353.760,00       -                      353.760,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,306% 0,944% 91 357.930,00       -                      357.930,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,312% 0,938% 91 355.665,00       -                      355.665,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,378% 0,872% 91 330.630,00       -                      330.630,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 27/01/2020 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,404% 0,846% 91 320.775,00       -                      320.775,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/01/2020 27/04/2020 27/04/2020 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,386% 0,864% 91 327.600,00       -                      327.600,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/04/2020 27/07/2020 27/07/2020 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,161% 1,089% 91 412.920,00       -                      412.920,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/07/2020 27/10/2020 27/10/2020 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,453% 0,797% 92 305.520,00       -                      305.520,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/10/2020 27/01/2021 27/01/2021 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,512% 0,738% 92 282.900,00       -                      282.900,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/01/2021 27/04/2021 27/04/2021 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,543% 0,707% 90 265.125,00       -                      265.125,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

27/04/2021 27/07/2021 27/07/2021 150.000.000,00     -                    1,250% -0,539% 0,711% 91 269.595,00       -                      269.595,00       150.000.000,00     -                    1,00000000 

